Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. Name of conveying party(ies). 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Lanying Z. Wu Name: TYCO HEALTHCARE RETAIL SERVICES AG Ruth L. Levy Edward P. Erdman Internal Address: Stacy J. Driskell Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: Bahnhofstrasse 29 Execution Date(s) July 25, 2006 Merger City: Schaffhausen J Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: Government Interest Assignment Country: Switzerland Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 🗸 No This document is being filed together with a new application. 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/668,502 Additional numbers attached? Yes ✓ No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name: William G. Gosz 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Gosz & Parnters LLP Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Street Address: 450 Bedford Street None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Lexington Credit Card Last 4 Numbers ___ State: MA Zip: 02420 Expiration Date ____ Phone Number: (781) 863-1116 b. Deposit Account Number <u>50-3685</u> Fax Number: (781) 863-1101 Authorized User Name <u>william G. Gosz</u> Email Address: wgosz@gsiplaw.com 9. Signature: v 6 danature Date Total number of pages including cover William G. Gosz sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

700280704

REEL: 018083 FRAME: 0942

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

7818631101

WHEREAS, We, Lanying Z. Wu, Joseph B. Vergona, Ruth L. Levy, Edward P. Erdman and Stacy J. Driskell, have developed certain inventions described in U.S. patent application titled **CLOTH-LIKE LAMINATE AND ABSORBENT GARMENT** and have applied for Letters Patent of the United States cased thereon;

WHEREAS, We, Lanying Z. Wu, Joseph B. Vergona, Ruth L. Levy, Edward P. Erdman and Stacy J. Driskell, are employees of Tyco Healthcare Retail Group Inc., a company affiliated with TYCO HEALTHCARE RETAIL SERVICES AG, a corporation of Switzerland having a business address of Bahnhofstrasse 29, 8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland (hereinafter "TYCO HEALTHCARE RETAIL SERVICES AG");

WHEREAS, TYCO HEALTHCARE RETAIL SERVICES AG is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the application and all improvements thereon which may be made, conceive or acquired by us during the course of our association with Tyco Healthcare Retail Group Inc., aforesaid and for one year thereafter, in and throughout the United States, its territories and all countries foreign thereto, and in and to said application for Letters Patent and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto which have been granted or may be granted on said application or any part thereof, or any improvements thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, Lanying Z. Wu, Joseph B. Vergona, Ruth L. Levy, Edward P. Erdman and Stacy J. Driskell, by this present do sell, assign and transfer unto the said TYCO HEALTHCARE RETAIL SERVICES AG, aforesaid our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States, its territories and all countries foreign thereto in and to said application and any improvements thereon which may be made, conceived or acquired by us during the course of our association with the said Tyco Healthcare Retail Group Inc., and for one year thereafter, in and to said application for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent and extensions thereof, of the United States and countries foreign thereto which have been or may be granted on said application or any part thereof, or improvements thereon or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other application and all international priority rights associated therewith, based in whole or in part thereon, or based upon said application, or any improvements thereon;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by the said TYCO HEALTHCARE RETAIL. SERVICES AG and its legal representatives and assigns to the full ends of the terms for which said Letters Patent, or any of them, have granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had no sale and assignment of said interest been made; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letter Patent which may be granted upon the said application above referred to, or any of them, or upon said application or any part thereof, or upon any improvements thereon which may be made, conceived or acquired by us during the course of our association with Tyco Healthcare Retail Group Inc. and for one

PATENT REEL: 018083 FRAME: 0943

Assignment U.S. Application No. 10/668,502 Page 2 of 4

year thereafter, to TYCO HEALTHCARE RETAIL SERVICES AG aforesaid, and we hereby agree for ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration, any further legal documents and any further assignments and any releases, reissues, renewals or other application for Letters Patent that may be deemed necessary by the Assignee herein named, fully to secure to the said Assignee its interest as aforesaid in and to said application or any part thereof or any improvements thereon, and in and to said several Letters Patent, or any of them.

We do hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives, and agree with TYCO HEALTHCARE RETAIL SERVICES AG, and its legal representatives, that we have granted no license to make or sell the said application, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in the said application has not been encumbered, that we then had good right and tile in and to the application and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith.

The undersigned hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE to insert hereon any further identification information necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

We, Lanying Z. Wu, Joseph B. Vergona, Ruth L. Levy, Edward P. Erdman and Stacy J. Driskell, further hereby appoint:

Gosz and Partners, LLP, associated with Customer Number 56679, 450 Bedford Street, Lexington, MA 02420, and Michael Panian, of Tyco Healthcare Retail Services AG, our attorneys at law/patent agent(s), with full power of substitution, delegation and revocation, to prosecute this application, to make alternations and amendments therein, to receive the patent, and to transact all business in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith.

Please mail all correspondence to William G. Gosz, Esq. at **Customer Number 56679**, whose address is:

Gosz and Partners, LLP 450 Bedford Street Lexington, MA 02402 (781) 863-1116

Please direct telephone calls to: William G. Gosz, Esq., at (781) 863-1116.

Please direct facsimiles to: (781) 863-1101.

PATENT REEL: 018083 FRAME: 0944

Assignment U.S. Application No. 10/668,502 Page 3 of 4

		\
By:	dany	m-zwi
	Lanying 🗷	Wu

Date: 7/25/2006

Witness: Witness:

By:			
	Joseph R	Vergona	

Date:

Witness:

	11 0	
	all Da Can	
	11141111	
_	11/11/11/11/11/11/11	
D	U UV (3497) \ (3744)	

Ruth L. Levy

Date: 1 25, 2006

Witness:

Michael & Jamas

By: Edward PErdmon

Date: July 05-06

Witness:

Miliar A January

AUG-09-2006 14:58 From:GOSZ AND PARTNERS

7818631101

To:RishtFax

P.6/6

Assignment U.S. Application No. 10/668,502 Page 4 of 4

By: Stacy J. Driskell Witness:

Wholk Panay

Date: 1-25-06.

PATENT

REEL: 018083 FRAME: 0946



William G. Gosz, Esq

450 Bedford Street Lexington Massachusetts 02420 Tel. (781) 863 - 1116 Fax. (781) 863 - 1101 E-mail wgosz@gsiplaw.com

FACSIMILE

To:

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office - Assignment Division

Fax No.:

571-273-0140

Date:

August 9, 2006

Pages:

6 (including facsimile cover sheet)

Re:

U.S. Application No. 10/668,502

Title: CLOTH-LIKE ELASTIC LAMINATE AND ABSORBENT GARMENT

CONFIDENTIAL

This communication constitutes an electronic communication within the meaning of the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. Section 2510, and its disclosure is strictly limited to the recipient intended by the sender of this message. This transmission, and any attachments, may contain confidential attorney-client privileged information and attorney work product. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any of the information contained in or attached to this transmission is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. Please contact us immediately by return e-mail or at (781) 863-1101, and destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading or saving in any matter.

PATENT
RECORDED: 08/09/2006 REEL: 018083 FRAME: 0947